September 23, 2019 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 23, 2019, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Matt Greiner and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

During public comments, Auditor Linda Humphrey noted that September is Voter Registration Month and tomorrow is Voter Registration Day and she asked the Supervisors to join her in encouraging every eligible voter to be sure to register to vote.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, September 16, 2019.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who told the Board that he has repaired some sidewalk separations and is doing other fall maintenance and repairs.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the contractor is hoping to finish the Beechwood bridge project this week; the striping project was completed; and right-of-way documents for the Jade Avenue project were received. Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve awarding contract for the Janssen bridge, being Project #BROS-SWAP-CO26(108)-SE-26, to Herberger Construction in the amount of \$556,000. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve awarding contract for slurry leveling, being Project #FM-CO26(115)-55-26, to Astech Corporation in the amount of \$247,000.

At 10:00 a.m., Chairman Alan Yahnke called public hearing to order and third reading of tanning bed ordinance was held. There being no public comments, Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to close the hearing. Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 29

- I. Title: Rules relating to minimum requirements for tanning facilities in Davis County, Iowa and providing penalties for violations thereof.
- II. Purpose: The purpose of this Ordinance is to adopt Chapter 641-46 of the Iowa Administrative Code and to disseminate other rules relating to tanning facilities and to provide for the enforcement thereof.
 - a) Chapter 641-46 of the Iowa Administrative Code entitled "Minimum Requirements for Tanning Facilities", including any future amendments thereto, is hereby adopted and incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
- III. Rules: These rules are applicable only to tanning facilities located within Davis County, Iowa, and are required to either obtain and maintain all applicable permits for their tanning beds. IV. Inspections:
 - a) Inspections shall be conducted annually.
 - b) Inspection Cost.
 - (1) An inspection cost of \$50.00 per tanning device shall be billed to the permit holder up to a maximum of \$500.00 per facility.
 - (2) Inspection cost shall be due upon receipt of payment due.
 - (3) Inspection cost not received within 45 days of the date of billing will be assessed a \$35.00 penalty for each month or fraction thereof that the bill is delinquent.
 - (4) A penalty of \$35.00 per facility may be assessed for the following:
 - 1. Failure to respond to a notice of violation within 30 days of the date of inspection.
 - 2. Failure to correct violations cited during the inspection.
 - c) Inspections shall include the following areas: proper operation and maintenance of devices, review of required records and training documentation, operator understanding and competency, and the requirement of these rules.

V. Penalties: Any person, firm, partnership, corporation, landowner, or other entity who violates any regulation in or any provision of this Ordinance or of any amendment or supplement thereto shall be guilty of a simple misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than \$625.00 or by imprisonment of not more than thirty (30) days and/or shall be guilty of a county infraction punishable by a civil penalty of not more than \$750.00 or if the infraction is a repeat offense by a civil penalty not to exceed \$1,000.00 for each repeat offense. Each day that a violation occurs or is permitted by the defendant to exist, constitutes a separate offense.

VI. Severability Clause: If any section, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any section, provision, or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

VII. Enforcement: This Ordinance shall be enforced in it entirety by ADLM.

VIII. Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided for by the Code of Iowa.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Davis County Board of Supervisors this 23rd day of September, 2019.

Discussion was held concerning bids for logging trees at the County Farm.

The Board reviewed past and current building and property values of county owned property per Iowa Communities Assurance Pool as provided by VanMersbergen Insurance.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

BATTERSON, JOSH	CONSV-MI	38.00
BLFD BRDG&CULVERT INC	SR-L-CO26(951753)-26	26,492.00
BRIDE, RON	SPRV-REIMB EXP	374.84
CRANE QUARRIES	SR-STONE	216.00
CULLIGAN WATER	REC-COOLER RENTAL	23.50
DAVIS CO TREASURER	FY20 FOX RIVER DRAINAGE	61,500.00
DAVIS COUNTY EXCAVATION LLC	SR-CULVERT REPAIR	8,673.06
DISTAFF PROFESSIONALS	ATTY-ME FEES	250.00
DITTMER, SARAH J	ATTY-DEPO/TRANSCRIPTS	286.50
FRENCH RENEKER ASSOC	SPRV-PROF SRVC-AUG2019	1,683.40
IA DEPT NATURAL RESOURCE	SR-ANNUAL PERMIT FEE	175.00
IA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT	SR-BENEFIT CHRGS-DB	1,961.75
IA CO ENGINEERS ASSOC	SR-ICEA CONF	800.00
IA STATE ASSN OF CO	SPRV-ISAC MTG	70.00
KS STATE BANK	SHER LOAN-INT/PRINC	619.97
LYNCH, RICK L.	ATTY-W LAW REIMB	370.00
MAST OVERHEAD DOORS INC	SR-NEW DOOR & INSTALLATION	4,682.17
MFA OIL COMPANY	CONSV-FUEL	146.27
PROPERTY RECORDS INDUSTRY ASSN	REC-FY20 MEMBERSHIP	60.00
PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS	PS-LEASE	1,568.06
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-OIL	635.27
RMW SERVICES, LLC	SR-WATER SERVICE	30.50
SCHNEIDER CORP	DATA-BEACON HOSTING	1,950.00
STAR EQUIP LTD	SR-PARTS	210.80
UNITED STATES TREASURY	PENALTY-JULY-LATE PYMT	1,673.78
VISA	TREAS-CONF CHG	362.88

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA	<u>A HUMPHREY</u>		
DAVIS CO	DUNTY AUDITOR AND		
COMMISS	SIONER OF ELECTIONS	S	